
 

 

Merton Council 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Ross Garrod 
Eleanor Stringer 
Stephen Alambritis MBE 
Billy Christie 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Brenda Fraser 
Natasha Irons 
Andrew Judge 
Sally Kenny 
Peter McCabe 
  
 
Date: Monday 27 June 2022  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Council Chamber, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet  Agenda 

27 June 2022  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meetings  

To approve the minutes of the following meetings:  
 

- 17 March 2022 (Special Meeting)  
- 17 March 2022 (Special Meeting Exempt Minutes)  
- 21 March 2022  
- 21 March 2022 (Exempt Minute)  

1 - 10 

4  Extension of contract for temporary accommodation services  11 - 16 

5  Contract Award - School Cleaning and Ancillary Services  17 - 22 

6  Supported Living Services for Adults with a Learning Disability  23 - 30 

7  Outturn 2021/22 Report  To 
Follow 

8  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s). 

 

9  CHAS Shareholder Approval  31 - 36 

10  Exempt Minutes - 17 and 21 March 2022  37 - 40 

11  Contract Award - School Cleaning and Ancillary Services  41 - 48 

12  Supported Living Services for Adults with Learning Disabilities 
- Restricted Appendix  

49 - 58 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
17 MARCH 2022 

(5.17 pm - 5.48 pm) 

PRESENT 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

Councillors Councillor Mark Allison (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer and Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Mark Humphries (Assistant 
Director, Infrastructure and Technology), Louise Round 
(Managing Director South London Legal Partnership), Dheeraj 
Chibber (Assistant Director – Children’s Social Care and Youth 
Inclusion), Octavia Lamb (Research and Policy Officer – Labour 
Group) and Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager) 
 
 Councillor Agatha Akyigyina, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser and Councillor Rebecca Lanning 
Chris Lee (Director Environment and Regeneration), John 
Morgan (Interim Director Community and Housing), Matt 
Burrows (Head of Communications) and Ellis Kelly (Head of 
Accountancy) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Pritchard and Skeete.  
Councillors Akyigyina, Fraser, Irons and Lanning attended remotely.  
 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following report on the grounds that it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report. 
 
4  AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR ENERGY SUPPLY (Agenda Item 4) 

 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations within the report were agreed.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
21 MARCH 2022 

(7.15 pm - 8.13 pm) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT  
 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 
 
 
ALSO 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

Councillors Councillor Mark Allison (in the Chair), 
Councillor Owen Pritchard, Councillor Martin Whelton and 
Councillor Brenda Fraser 
 
Councillor Peter Southgate 
 
Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), Louise 
Round (Managing Director South London Legal Partnership), 
Keith Burns (Interim Assistant Director Commissioning) and Amy 
Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager) 
  
Councillor Agatha Akyigyina, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Rebecca Lanning, Councillor Marsie Skeete and 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer 
 
Councillor Nick McLean 
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Jane McSherry (Director 
Children, Schools and Families), James McGinlay (Assistant 
Director Sustainable Communities), Tom Procter (Head of 
Contracts and School Organisation), Ellis Kelly (Head of 
Accountancy), Tara Butler (Deputy Head of Future Merton), 
Peter Clifton (Interim Head of Safer Merton), Matt Burrows 
(Interim Head of Communications and Customer Experience) 
and Octavia Lamb (Policy and Research Officer – Labour Group)  

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received. Councillors Akyigyina, Irons, Lanning, Skeete and 
Stringer attended remotely.  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 February and the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 21 
February are agreed as an accurate record. 
 
4  MERTON HATE CRIME STRATEGY 2022-26 (Agenda Item 4) 

 

Page 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Chair announced that Items 9 and 10 would be taken first and the remaining 
items would follow in agenda order, with Items 14 onwards taken in private session. 
For the purposes of the minutes all items are minuted in agenda order.  
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report on behalf of the Cabinet Member for 
Partnerships, Public Safety and Tackling Crime, thanking the Cabinet Member and 
officers for their work. Discussions had taken place with the Hate Crime Strategy 
Group and the report proposed updating the strategy to cover the 2022-2026 period. 
The report had been updated to reflect the public engagement in 2021 as part of the 
YourMerton process and the Leader thanked the residents who had engaged with 
that process.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Skills spoke to thank the officers and 
Cabinet Member for their work.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
A. That Cabinet reviewed and signed off Merton’s Hate Crime Strategy 2022-26.  
B. That Cabinet noted the content of the report in terms of work being undertaken on 
the hate crime agenda and consider how this work can be supported going forwards. 
 
5  UPDATE FOLLOWING THE COUNCIL MOTION ON 21ST APRIL 2021 IN 

RELATION TO THE SAFETY OF WOMEN AND GIRLS IN MERTON 
(Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Leader of the Council presented the report on behalf of the Cabinet Member for 
Partnerships, Public Safety and Tackling Crime, which provided an update following 
a motion agreed at the Extraordinary Council meeting in April 2021. A task group had 
been established and first met in June 2021 which focused on a number of areas. 
The Leader thanked officers for their work on the report.  
 
The Director of Environment and Regeneration noted that it was a work in progress 
and there was more work to be done and continuing to be undertaken.  
 
RESOL
[...]
 Councillor Southgate spoke to present the report and 
gave an overview of the recommendations within it, following a task group 
established in 2020 and recognising the changed role of high streets as a result of 
the Covid19 pandemic. Councillor Southgate thanked the Cabinet Member and the 
Scrutiny team for their work. 
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Recovery and 
the Local Economy responded to thank Councillor Southgate for his work and for the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
A. That Cabinet considered the report and noted the recommendations (attached in 
Appendix A) arising from the scrutiny review of the Re-purposing the High Street.  

Page 7



 

6 

B. That Cabinet agreed to consider implementation of an action plan to be drawn up 
by officers working with relevant local partner organisations and Cabinet Member(s) 
to be designated by Cabinet. 
 
8  PROVISION AND MAINTENANCE OF  A COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT 

SERVICE (Agenda Item 8) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health presented the report, 
thanking officers for their work. It was noted that the contract if approved would be 
awarded on a rolling basis, as well as undertaking a value for money exercise every 
three years.  
 
The Leader thanked officers for their work.  
 
RESOLVED:  
A. That Cabinet approved the award of a collaboration agreement for the provision 
and maintenance of a Community Equipment Service via an integrated Procurement 
Hub to London Borough of Croydon on a rolling basis, with the Council able to 
withdraw from the agreement by giving not less than six (6) months’ written notice of 
its intention to do so to expire on 31st March in any Financial Year. 
B. That Adult Social Care carry out an annual review of service quality as well as 
undertaking a full value for money exercise every 3 years to ensure that the service 
continues to offer Best Value.  
C. That the Director of Community and Housing was given delegated authority, in 
co
[...]
eceiving travel assistance. 
f) Travel support for post-16 students to in the future be predominantly through 

independent forms of travel assistance, such as travel training and travel budgets, where 
this is possible. Organised transport only for those unable to use independent forms of 
travel or where their educational placement agreed in their EHCP is too far away to be 
reached independently.  

g) Officers to continue work to ensure best value for money in providing travel 
assistance to children, including ensuring the most cost-effective means to procure the 
taxi market, efficient utilisation of the in-house buses and procured taxis, and more formal 
reviews with schools to ensure we meet the needs of children as effectively as possible 
including identifying children who could be supported towards more independent travel. 

h) For officers in Community and Housing Department, working with Children, Schools 
and Families, to update their policies in relation to post-19 home to college travel on the 
basis of the same strategy as above 

i) To delegate the Director of Children, Schools and Families, in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children and Education, and the Director of 
Community and Housing in relation to the travel assistance policy for post-19 students, 
amendments to policy documents in line with the above for supported travel from 
September 2022 

 
10  EXTENSION OF SCHOOL CLEANING CONTRACT (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children and Education presented the 
report which related to procuring a new school cleaning contract in line with the 
School year following the previous contract ending on 31 March 2022. The report 
sought approval to extend the existing contract until the end of the school year with 
subsequent contract decisions being brought to future Cabinet meetings as required. 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Education thanked officers for their work. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
A. That Cabinet agreed that the Council extend its existing contract with Julius 
Rutherfoord & Co Limited for provision of the school cleaning service at Merton 
primary, secondary and special schools and other education buildings up to 31 July 
2022 
 
11  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - PERIOD 10 JANUARY 2022 (Agenda 

Item 11) 
 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Recovery and 
the Local Economy presented the report which projected a £6.5million outturn 
variance. It was noted that there were two further forthcoming months of the year and 
the report did not include any DSG funding if this was forthcoming in due course. The 
Cabinet Member thanked the finance team for their ongoing work.  
 
The Leader thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for their work.  

Page 9



 

8 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
A. That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data for month 10, January 2022, 
relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at 
year end on net service expenditure of £5.967m, increasing to £6.592m when 
corporate and funding items are included, a decrease of £684k compared to last 
month 
B. That CMT note the contents of Section 5 and approve the adjustments to the 
Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b  
That Cabinet noted the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and 
approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below:  
 

 Budget 
2021-22 

Narrative 

Children, Schools and Families  

West Wimbledon - Capital Maintenance (21,000) Virement reflecting projected outturn 

Wimbledon Park - Capital Maintenance 15,000 Virement reflecting projected outturn 

Malmesbury - Capital Maintenance 6,000 Virement reflecting projected outturn 

Environment and Regeneration 

Borough Regeneration - Shopfronts - ARG 195,000 Funded by Additional Restrictions Grant 

Total 195,000  

 
12  SELECTIVE LICENSING UPDATE AND EMPTY HOMES (Agenda Item 12) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate Emergency 
provided a verbal update to the Cabinet.  
 
The Cabinet Member advised that in terms of Selective Licensing and Article 4, 
licensing viability modelling and cost modelling was ongoing and a further Cabinet 
report was expected in due course. Background work was required to be undertaken 
on Article 4 and work continued to be ongoing on this. The Cabinet Member thanked 
officers for their work.  
 
The Leader thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for their work and the update 
was noted by Cabinet.  
 
13  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 13) 

 
RESOLVED: That the public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following report on the grounds that it was exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report. 
 
14  CHAS 2013 (Agenda Item 14) 

 
The report was discussed and it was  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the recommendations within the report were agreed.  

Page 10



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 27 June 2022 

Wards: All 

Subject:  Extension of contract for temporary 
accommodation services 

Lead officer: Elliot Brunton, Interim Head of Housing Needs and Strategy  

Lead member: Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable 
Development 

Contact officer: Elliot Brunton, Interim Head of Housing Needs and Strategy 

Recommendations:  

A. That Cabinet approve the extension of the Hall Place Contract into a new lease for 
a term of 5 years from the date of expiry of the current lease on 4 November 2026. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek an extension to the Hall Place contract 
following negotiations to reduce the contractual rent increase and to enter 
into a new lease for a term of 5 years from the date of expiry of the current 
lease on 4 November 2026. 

2 DETAILS 

2.1  The Council’s duties to the homeless are contained within Part VII of the 
Housing Act 1996 (as amended). These duties, in summary, provide a 
safety net for those person
[...]
tion elsewhere, the majority of which are out of borough. The 
gross cost of nightly paid accommodation for 2021/22 was £4,945,415. The 
net cost to the housing service after housing benefit income and client 
contribution was £561,799.   

6.2        Estimated value of contract 

The costs of temporary accommodation are funded by rents charged to 
occupants. Much of this rent is met by housing benefits payments. However, 
since the implementation of the local housing allowance and the benefit cap, 
housing benefit subsidy no longer covers the full cost of temporary 
accommodation. 

The negotiated rent increase increase will be funded from the inflation uplift. 
This has already been recognised and included in 2022/23 budget. 

The total projected value of the Hall Place proposed contract would be 
£1,384,713.48 per year or £6,923,567.40 over the life of a 5-year contract 
(8% increase of £1,279,200). 

 

Page 14



7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. The Homelessness legislation, Part VII of the Housing Act 1996 (“the 1996 
Act”) as amended by Homelessness Act 2002, and subsequent legislation, 
Orders and Code of Guidance govern the duties and obligations on housing 
authorities for prevention of homelessness and for securing that sufficient 
accommodation will be available for people who become homeless or who 
are at risk of becoming so. 
 

7.2. The terms of a new 5-year lease have been agreed, subject to contract, with 
the Landlords solicitors. The lease is to be for a term of 5 years from the 
date of expiry of the existing lease on 4 November 2026 at a base rent of 
£1,384,713.48 . This rent will be subject to review on the term 
commencement date in line with RPI increase from 4 November 2021 or to 
market value, whichever is the higher. The rent in the current lease is to be 
agreed at £1,384,713.48 as from the review date of 4 November 2021 in 
consideration of the lease renewal being entered into. 

7.3.  
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY
[...]
 

Members and officers are advised not to disclose the contents of the Appendix 

 

Recommendations:  

Members are asked to approve the recommendation that: 
 

A. The council award to Bidder F (as detailed in the Confidential Appendix to this 
report) a contract for provision of the school cleaning and ancillary service at a 
range of schools and other education buildings within the borough for a period 
of 3 years from 1 August 2022, with an option to extend for up to two further 
years at the discretion of the council. 

B. In accordance with Contract Standing Orders (CSO 24.3) that authority be 
delegated to the Director of Children, Schools and Families to exercise, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Lifelong Learning, the 
council’s option to grant one or more extensions of the contract term for any 
period up to two further years beyond the expiry of the initial contract term on 31 
July 2025. 

    

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1.  The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of Cabinet for the award of 
the contract for the provision of school cleaning and ancillary services at a 
range of schools and educational buildings to Bidder F following a single stage 
tender process. 

1.2. This new contract will be for an initial period of 3 years from 1 August 2022, 
with an option at the discretion of the council to extend the term for a further 
period or periods of any duration up to a maximum two years in total. 

1.3. In addition to standard cleaning services the contract with the appointed 
contractor will include the option for schools to purchase a range of ancillary 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:murray.davies@merton.gov.uk
http://intranet02/democratic_services/ds-agendas/ds-constitution/19.pdf


services such as the supply of consumables, the provision of hand dryers, 
waste management and pest control. 

 
2 DETAILS 

2.1. The council’s existing contract for the provision of school cleaning was 
exte
[...]
procedures for effective health and safety and risk management. 

Page 21



10.2. The EU procurement regulations allow a company to challenge a contract 
decision from a public body, especially on matters of procedure. To mitigate 
this risk a separate quality assurance role was established for an officer from 
Commercial Services to monitor the tender procedures. 

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Contract Standing Orders 

Exempt Annex to Report 

Page 22

http://www.merton.gov.uk/democratic_services/ds-agendas/ds-constitution/24.pdf


Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 27 June 2022 

Wards:  All Wards 

Subject: Supported Living Services for Adults with Learning 

Disabilities  

Lead officer:  John Morgan, Interim Director, Community and Housing 

Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 

Contact officer: Godfrey Luggya, Commissioning Manager 

 

Exempt or confidential report 

The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the constitution applies in respect of 

information within this appendix and it is therefore exempt from publication: 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the Authority holding that information). 

Members and officers are advised not to disclose the contents of the appendix. 

 

Recommendations:  

A. That Cabinet agrees to award a contract for the provision of Supported Living 

care and support services for Adults with a Learning Disability, living at a total 

of eighteen (18) flats across three (3) supported living schemes, for a period of 

three years with the option to extend for a further 2 years and as outlined in the 

confidential Part B paper. 

B. That Cabinet agrees to delegate to the Director of Community and Housing, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care, the authority 

to extend the contract by the further increment of 2 years (as above).  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of Cabinet to award a contract 

for the provision of Supported Living care and support services for Adults with 

Learning Disabilities across three Supported Living Schemes (77-78 Meopham 

Road, Concord House, and Clifford Avenue). 

1.2 This report details the commissioning and procurement process undertaken 

and the decisions taken by the evaluation panel and makes a recommendation 

that the contract be awarded to the bidder submitting the Most Economically 

Advantageous Tender. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

2 DETAILS 

2.1 Currently care and support services are being provided to three Supported 

Living Schemes (77-78 Meopham Road, Concord House, and Clifford Avenue) 

for people with a Learning Disability and/or autism.  There are a total of 18 flats 

across the three schemes. Two schemes are within the London Borough of 

Merton and third is located in London Borough of Sutton, however the tenants 

at that scheme remain the responsibility of the Council. 

 Care and Support services are currently being delivered under a ‘Block’ 

payment arrangement as opposed to the proposed new model where core 

(shared) support costs are separated from individualised care and support 

costs which will be spot purchased as per the eligible assessed needs of the 

individuals. 

 The individuals living at the three schemes are tenants and their housing costs 

are met via Housing Benefit. 

 Following OPG, DMT and Procurement Board approval to recommission the 

service under a competitive open tender procedure, it was agreed to procure 

one supplier to deliver services across the three schemes, with benefits to 

include:- 

a. Building a long term, stronger and more collaborative relationship. 

b. Enabling the sharing of management/staff across schemes. 

c. Ensuring quality services are being provided through robust contract 

monitoring 

d. Offering efficiency savings due to economies of scale. 

Core support hours afford
[...]
ponses from the provider will 

be reviewed at contract monitoring meetings.  

 

 The provider must ensure that the views of individuals and stakeholders 

are routinely sought, collated, evaluated and utilised to support service 

delivery / development. The outcomes of such feedback must be 

routinely made available to the Authority.  

 

 The Authority will work with the Provider to develop performance levels 

that challenge but are achievable and measurable from time to time as 

may be required to effectively manage performance. 

 

11 APPENDICES - THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 

WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

 None 

12 BACKGROUD PAPERS 

12.1 The Council’s Contract Standing Orders 

12.2 The Council’s Procurement Strategy 

 

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes
	Cabinet Minutes 21 March 2022
	Minutes


	4 Extension of contract for temporary accommodation services
	5 Contract Award - School Cleaning and Ancillary Services
	6 Supported Living Services for Adults with a Learning Disability
	9 CHAS Shareholder Approval
	10 Exempt 

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
27 JUNE 2022 
(7.15 pm - 7.42 pm) 
 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors (in the Chair) Councillor Ross Garrod, 
Councillor Natasha Irons, Councillor Eleanor Stringer, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
and Councillor Sally Kenny 
 
 Councillor Andrew Judge and Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
 
 
Councillor Simon McGrath  
 
 Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director 
Corporate Services), John Morgan (Interim Director Community 
and Housing), Tom Procter (Head of Contracts and School 
Organisation), Louise Round (Managing Director South London 
Legal Partnership), Zara Bishop (Communications Manager), 
Octavia Lamb (Research and Policy Officer – Labour Group) and 
Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager) 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
At the start of the meeting, the Leader of the Council spoke to outline the 
administration’s ambitions.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Alambritis and Christie. Councillors 
McCabe and Judge attended remotely.  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the following minutes are agreed as an accurate record:  
 

- 17 March 2022 (Special Meeting)   
- 17 March 2022 (Special Meeting) (Exempt Minutes) 
- 21 March 2022 
- 21 March 2022 (Exempt Minute) 

 
4  EXTENSION OF CONTRACT FOR TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 

SERVICES (Agenda Item 4) 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Chair announced the items would be taken with Item 7 first and the remaining 
items in agenda order. For the purposes of the minutes the items are minuted in the 
published agenda order.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development presented the 
report, proposing an extension to the lease at Hall Place, noting that Hall Place 
included 81 self-contained homes and officers had negotiated to reduce the increase 
in rent payment by 50% provided the extended lease to 2031 is agreed. The Cabinet 
Member thanked officers and the provider for their work.  
 
The Interim Director of Community and Housing advised that the housing was of a 
high quality standard having received the highest rating under a London Wide setting 
the standard inspection regime and provided accommodation for homeless persons 
and families.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

A. That Cabinet approved the extension of the Hall Place Contract into a new 
lease for a term of 5 years from the date of expiry of the current lease on 4 
November 2026. 

 
5  CONTRACT AWARD - SCHOOL CLEANING AND ANCILLARY SERVICES 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Lifelong Learning presented the report. 
 
The Head of Contracts and School Organisation advised the Council ran a contract 
on behalf of the School and were pleased with the outcome.  
 
In response to a question from the Cabinet Member for Civic Pride, the Cabinet 
Member for Education and Lifelong Learning responded that Schools were managing 
their own budgets however the Council encouraged them and worked with them to 
find a way that they could pay their staff the London Living Wage. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
A. That Cabinet agreed the Council award to Bidder F (as detailed in the Confidential 
Appendix to this report) a contract for provision of the school cleaning and ancillary 
service at a range of schools and other education buildings within the borough for a 
period of 3 years from 1 August 2022, with an option to extend for up to two further 
years at the discretion of the council.  
B. In accordance with Contract Standing Orders (CSO 24.3) that authority be 
delegated to the Director of Children, Schools and Families to exercise, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Lifelong Learning, the 
council’s option to grant one or more extensions of the contract term for any period 
up to two further years beyond the expiry of the initial contract term on 31 July 2025. 
 
6  SUPPORTED LIVING SERVICES FOR ADULTS WITH A LEARNING 

DISABILITY (Agenda Item 6) 



 

3 

 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care presented the report which sought 
approval to award a contract for supported living across three supported living 
schemes, noting there were 18 flats across the three schemes to maximise 
independence and establish a supported living scheme. All bidders had been 
required to submit bids and were required to pay London Living Wage. 
 
The Interim Director Community and Housing advised that the current contract was a 
block contract where all residents received the same package, however the new 
contract would be core hours however people would receive individual care 
packages.  
 
In response to a question from the Cabinet Member for Education and Lifelong 
Learning, the Interim Director advised gave any overview of the social values and 
benefits of the contract, including that the provider would pay the London Living 
Wage or above, the provider must be provide 6 placements for people not in 
employment education or training, 48 staff hours for school college visits delivering 
career talks and 208 weeks of training opportunities for staff.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Civic Pride spoke to welcome the range of values within the 
contract and to thank officers for their work.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
A. That Cabinet agreed to award a contract for the provision of Supported Living care 
and support services for Adults with a Learning Disability, living at a total of eighteen 
(18) flats across three (3) supported living schemes, for a period of three years with 
the option to extend for a further 2 years and as outlined in the confidential Part B 
paper.  
B. That Cabinet agreed to delegate to the Director of Community and Housing, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care, the authority to 
extend the contract by the further increment of 2 years (as above). 
 
7  OUTTURN 2021/22 REPORT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Leader of the Council presented the report, noting that as a result of the 
negotiations with the DFE in regards to the DSG deficit, there was now a favourable 
variance, however there remained service pressures in Children, Schools and 
Families and there had been overspends within departments including Environment 
and Regeneration due to loss of income in relation to Covid-19 which were likely to 
continue.  
 
It was noted that additional funding had been put towards the Climate Change 
reserve (£2m), a Cost of Living Fund and a Civic Pride Fund.     
 
The Director of Corporate Services spoke to highlight that an update to reserves had 
been included within the report.  
 



 

4 

Cabinet Members spoke to thank officers and to welcome funding within their 
portfolio areas.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

A.  That Cabinet noted that following hard-fought negotiations with the DfE and 
subsequent Safety Valve agreement for the DSG deficit, the revenue outturn for 
2021/22 is now a favourable position of £10.8m, as the DfE will give us £28m grant to 
match the £28m the General Fund will need to contribute to reduce the overall DSG 
deficit to nil.  

B. That Cabinet noted that if the Safety Valve had not been entered into, there would 
have been an adverse variance on the GF of £0.8m, which would have required a call 
on the Balancing the Budget reserve to balance it.  

C. That Cabinet noted additional training for budget managers will be carried out, 
targeting areas with substantial differences between forecast variances at period 10 
and final outturn.  

D. That Cabinet considered the outturn position on Capital and approved the Slippage, 
predominately for the Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPOs) for Clarion’s regeneration 
scheme and delays in equipment due to shortages of chips into 2022/23 and other 
adjustments detailed in Appendix 2C, 2C1 and Section 7 of the report 

 
8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 8) 

 
RESOLVED: That the public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following reports on the grounds that they are exempt from disclosure for the 
reasons stated in the reports. 
 
9  CHAS SHAREHOLDER APPROVAL (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The report was presented and discussed and it was  
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations within the report were agreed.  
 


